Public Document Pack

AUDIT AND STANDARDS
SUB COMMITTEE

HEARING

Thursday, 27th September, 2018
6.00 pm




AUDIT AND STANDARDS
COMMITTEE -HEARING

BURNLEY TOWN HALL

Thursday, 27th September, 2018 at 6.00

pm

AGENDA

1) Apologies
To receive any apologies for absence.
2) Declarations of Interest

To receive any declarations of interest from Members relating to any item
on the agenda, in accordance with the provisions of the Code of Conduct.

3) Exclusion of the Public
To determine whether the public should be excluded from the hearing.

4) Arrangements for dealing with complaints about the Code of Conduct
for members

A copy of the Council’s adopted arrangements for dealing with complaints
of breaches of the Code of Conduct.

5) Investigation Report
To consider the report of the Investigating Officer.
a) appendix 1
b) appendix 2
c) appendix 3
d) appendix 4
e) appendix 5
f) appendix 6
g) appendix7
h) appendix 8
i) appendix 9
i) appendix 10
k) appendix 11
) appendix 12
m) appendix 13
n) appendix 14

17 - 34

35 - 36
37 - 40
41 - 42
43 - 44
45 - 46
47 - 48
49 - 50
51 - 54
55 - 56
57 - 58
59 - 60
61 - 62
63 - 64
65 - 66

Audit and Standards Committee DATE - 27-09-18 Page 2 of 3



MEMBERSHIP OF COMMITTEE

Councillors
Councillor Paul Campbell (Chair) Councillor Anne Kelly
Councillor Bill Brindle Councillor Ann Royle

Councillor Dale Ferrier

Co-opted Members External Auditor

Paul Prior, Burnley College

Published: Friday, 21 September 2018

Audit and Standards Committee DATE - 27-09-18 Page 3 of 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 4

BURNLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL
ARRANGEMENTS FOR DEALING WITH COMPLAINTS ABOUT THE CODE OF
CONDUCT FOR MEMBERS

Introduction

1. This procedure applies when a complaint is received that a Member, Co-opted Member
or Parish Member has or may have failed to comply with the Code of Conduct for Members.

2. The person making the complaint will be referred to as “the Complainant” and the person
against whom the complaint is made 
[...]
ing Officer, Local Resolution is not appropriate or the
Complainant and/or Subject Member refuse to co-operate, then the Monitoring Officer will
report the Investigating Officer’s report to the Hearings Panel which will conduct a Local
Hearing before deciding whether the Member has failed to comply with the Code of Conduct
and, if so, whether to take any action in respect of the Member.

The Council has agreed a procedure for local hearings, which are included at Page 8 of this
appendix [The Pre Hearing Process and The Hearing]

13. Constitution of the Hearings Panel

The Hearings Panel is a Sub-Committee of the Council’s Audit and Standards Committee.
The Council has decided that it will comprise at least 1 of the Independent Members co-
opted to the Audit and Standards Committee and 5 Members of the Council, drawn from at
least 2 different political parties. Where the complaint is about a Parish Member, the
Hearings Panel will include at least 1 of the Parish Members co-opted to the Standards
Committee.

The Independent Person is invited to attend all meetings of the Hearings Panel and their
views must be sought and taken into consideration before the Hearings Panel takes any
decision on whether the Member’s conduct constitutes a failure to comply with the Code of
Conduct and as to any action to be taken following a finding of failure to comply with the
Code of Conduct.

14. The Independent Person
The Independent Person must be a person who has applied for the post following

advertisement of a vacancy for the post, and appointed by a positive vote from a majority of
all the Members of Council at a meeting of the Full Council.

5
Page 9



A person is not eligible for appointment if they:

14.1 Are, or have been within the past 5 years, a Member, co-opted Member or officer of
the Council;

14.2 Are or have been within the past 5 years, a Member, co-opted Member or officer of a
parish council within the Borough, or

14.3 Are a relative or close friend, of a person 
[...]

1.3 At the hearing, the Monitoring Officer/Investigating Officer will present the
Investigation Report, call such witnesses as he/she considers necessary and make
representations to substantiate his/her conclusion that the member has failed to comply
with the Code of Conduct. For this purpose, the Monitoring Officer/Investigating Officer
may request the person making the allegation to attend and give evidence to the
Hearings Panel.

1.4 The member will then have an opportunity to give his/her evidence, to call witnesses
and to make representations to the Hearings Panel as to why he/she considers that
he/she did not fail to comply with the Members’ Code of Conduct.

1.5 If a member fails to attend the hearing, the Hearing Panel may decide to proceed in
the member’s absence and make a determination, or to adjourn the hearing to a later
date

1.6 Full details of the process to be undertaken at the hearing are contained in the
Hearing Procedure note comprising the Appendix to these arrangements.

8
Page 12



1.7 The Hearing Panel, having sought and taken into account the views of the
Independent Person may conclude:

(a) that the member did not fail to comply with the Members’ Code of Conduct, and
dismiss the complaint, or

(b) that the member did fail to comply with the Members’ Code of Conduct.

1.8 In the event of a finding under Paragraph 1.7 (b) above, the Chair will inform the
member of this finding and the Hearing Panel will then consider what action, if any, it
should take as a result of the member’s failure to comply with the Members’ Code of
Conduct. In doing this, the Hearing Panel will give the member an opportunity to make
representations to the Panel as to whether any action should be taken and what form
any action should take and will seek and take into account the views of the Independent
Person. It will then decide what action, if any, to take in respect of the matter.

2. Action which may be taken where a member has failed to comply with the Code
of 
[...]
a closing
speech.

11
Page 15



10.The Chair shall invite the parties to withdraw to enable the Panel to deliberate upon
the allegation. Prior to reaching a determination the Panel shall seek and take into
account the views of the Independent Person.

11.The parties shall be invited to return and the Chair shall announce the Panel’s
decision in the following terms:-

(a) The Panel has determined that the Member has failed to comply with the Code of
Conduct, or

(b) The Panel has determined that the Member has not failed to comply with the
Code of Conduct and the allegation is dismissed.

The Panel will give reasons for its decision.

12. If the Panel has determined that the Member has failed to comply with the Code of
Conduct it shall consider any representations from the Member as to whether any action
should be taken and what form any action should take.

13. The Chair shall invite the parties to withdraw to enable the Panel to deliberate upon
what action if any should be taken. Prior to reaching a determination the Panel shall
seek and take into account the views of the Independent Person.

14. In addition to any action upon the current matter, the Panel shall consider whether in
consequence it should make recommendations to the Council with a view to promoting
high standards of conduct amongst Members.

15. The parties shall be invited to return and the Chair shall announce the Panel’s
decision

16. A full written decision shall be issued to the Complainant and the Member within ten
clear working days following the hearing and shall be published.

12
Page 16



FINAL REPORT

(9 August 2018)

Report of Investigating Officer

To The Monitoring Officer

Page 17




FINAL Report -

1. Introduction

Report of an investigation under Section 28 of the Localism Act 2011 by Chris Gay
appointed as investigating officer by the Monitoring Officer for Burnley Borough
Council into allegations concerning Councillor Alan Hosker (the “Subject Member”).

2. Summary of the Allegations

It is alleged by Councillor Joanne Greenwood (the “Complainant”) that Councillor
Hosker breached the Members Code of Conduct in relation to his personal judgement
and integrity, and specifically that this conduct could be reasonably regarded as
bringing Councillor Hosker's office as a Councillor and the Council into disrepute.

The allegations arise out of the sharing of a video clip posted on Councillor Hosker’s

Facebook social media page.

3. Councillor Alan Hosker Official Details

Councillor Alan Hosker was elected as a Borough Councillor for the Ward of Hapton
with Park on 05/05/16 for a term of 4 years.

Councillor Hosker gave a written undertaking to observe the Code of Conduct for
Elected Member's on 16/05/16.

4. The Relevant Legislation and Protocols

s The Localism Act 2011, Section 28
e The Constitution, Part 5.1 (Code of Conduct for Members, “the Code”),

Burnley Borough Council

Page 18




Under the Constitution of Burnley Borough Council elected Councillors are
responsible for complying with the Code of Conduct for Members which contains

general principles and provisions of conduct.

Specific to these allegations the Complainant has stated that they believe the Subject
Members conduct gives rise to breaches of the following general principles and

general provisions paragraphs of the Code:

a) 5.1 Part 1 (5), page 166. “You [Councillors] must not conduct yourself in a
manner which could reasonably be regarded as bringing your office or authority
into disrepute”,

4. Member Code of Conduct General Provisions Under Investigation

In considering the allegations made by the Complainant and the scope and general
obligations given in the General Provisions of the Members Code of Conduct, and the
Complaint Initial Assessment, these allegations give rise to an investigation as to
whether the following paragraphs of the Code have been breached:

- Part 1. Para. 5 — You must not conduct yourself in 8 manner which could
reasonably be regarded as bringi
[...]
ised; and that he also apologised in the Burnley

Express.

Councillor Hosker reiterated that "Do you honestly think | would post that video. |
wouldn'’t do it. Anyone with common sense wouldn't do that". He also stated that "l am
concerned about the cost of this investigation. You'll get nowhere and are wasting

taxpayer funds"

Councillor Hosker reported that since an article [about the complaint] had appeared in
the Burnley Express that he had received "some nasty phone calls, threatening. | can
tell they are Asian because of the tone but the number is withheld". The Deputy
Monitoring officer advised that all such incidents should be reported to the Police.

Asked if [l ever checked with Councilior Hosker, prior to posting or sharing
anything on his Facebook page, to get his agreement he replied "JJJJl] doesn't ask
permission to post things"

6.3 Summary of Witness Representation
An unsolicited letter addressed to Lukman Patel was received from | N
(I of Councillor Hosker) dated 12th June 2018, in which they state the

following:

Page 25




e That (Councillor) Alan Hosker gave them the passwords to his Facebook

accounts on 9th June to update his pages whilst he was having treatment

« That they posted the video of the march to show how many people attended as
Councillor Hosker "had been asked numerous times if he would attend"

e Also stating; "l had no idea that they were shouting obscenities”, “My computer
had no sound”, “If | had known | would never of posted it, | am truly sorry"

I coes on in the written representation to offer apologies for any offence that has
been caused. No further representation was required or requested from this witness.

7. Summary of the Material Findings of Fact
| find that there are a number of undisputed facts in this matter as follows:

A) A video clip was posted or shared on the Councillor Hosker County and
Borough Councillor Facebook page at 2.37PM on 8th June 2018.

The video clip in question entitled “Free Tommy Robinson March, London 09/06/18"
was approximately twelve minutes long. The footage was taken from within a crowd
that had congregated in Trafalgar Square, London. The clip was recorded by persons
unknown from a single vantage point panning around the large crowd. This was part
of a public march and demonstration in support of Tommy Robinson, the founder of
the English Defence League, who had recently been jailed for 13 months for contempt
of court. The clip originated from the Unity News Network and was originally posted
there at 2:19 PM on 09/06/18. A copy of the video has been retained as part of this

investigation

B) The video footage contained chanting of a highly insulting, inflammatory and

anti-Islamic nature.

10

Page 26




From the start of the video clip and for approximately 50 seconds the crowd can be
clearly heard, and seen, repeatedly chanting loudly “Allah is a Paedo, la, la, la la...”
followed by “Allah, Allah, who the fuck is Allah”. These same chants repeat at later
stages in the footage at around 8 mins, for a further 30 seconds. The crowd is also
heard continually through the footage with chants of "We want Tommy out”, "English
till 1 die” and “Whose Streets, our streets”

C) That the complainant and the Subject Member find the chanting in the video

offensive.

Both commenting respectively that they found the chanting to be "disgusting" and

"offensive"”

D} That Councillor Hosker permitted someone other than himself to have access
to his 'Alan Hosker Borough and County Councitlor’ Facebook page.

Both Councillor Hosker and I -onfirmed through their representations that
I 12d access password(s) to Councillor Hosker's Facebook pages,
including “Alan Hosker Borough and County Councillor”, where they were able to post
and share videos and comments unrestricted.

E) The video clip was shared on Facebook without any comment or narrative

associated with it, other than its original title.

This fact is confirmed by both the complainant and Councillor Hosk
[...]
 had indicated his Facebook passwords had been changed
as per the local resolution to a complaint in November 2017, in which he
agreed to take sole responsibility for managing his Facebook page(s) but

others still had access to his passwords.

8. Findings as to whether there have been failures to comply with the Code of

Conduct for Members

In respect of the requirement that members must not conduct themselves in a manner

which could reasonably be regarded as bringing their office or authority into disrepute
(Part 1 Paragraph 5)

In light of all the findings of fact | find that there has been a failure by the Subject
Member to comply with the Code of Conduct for Members in relation to conduct that
could reasonably be regarded as bringing their office and the authority into disrepute.

Reasoning:

The explanation as presented is plausible but weak.

This weakness is based upon the convenience of the explanation and its timing, the
circumstances surrounding it, and the inconsistencies identified in the representation
of Councillor Hosker. In any event the issue as to whether the explanation is plausible

or not is of secondary importance.

The Breach of the Code of Conduct General Provisions is due to:

14

Page 30




1)

2)

3)

The substantial findings of fact that are undisputed, in that a video clip was
shared on the “Alan Hosker County and Borough Councillor” Facebook page,
there is agreement that the content was insulting, offensive and it was visible
for several days. The fact that this happened, and was made possible,
outweighs how it happened i.e. who was responsible for the physical act of
sharing the video;

Due to Councillor Hosker's failure to abide by the local resolution agreed to on
15th November 2017 where he agreed to personally manage his Facebook
pages to ensure only he would make posts or comments on Facebook (see
details in appendix 10). Also he did not prevent anyone other than himself
access to it and allowed others to manage this page. The outcome of his
disregard of these responsibilities was the sharing of an insulting video clip.

The sharing of this video would likely be seen as an act of endorsement of it by
anyone viewing the post, particularly with no supporting comment as to the
rationale for its being posted. Being responsible for putting themselves in that
situation is not the conduct expected of an elected member or an example they
should set.

Each of these factors serves to bring Councillor Hosker's office as elected member
and the authority into disrepute.

In addition to this it is my opinion that there has also been a breach of the following
General Principle of the Code of Conduct for members:

4) Leadership; members should promote and support General Principles of the

Code of Conduct by leadership, and by example, and should act in a way that
secures or preserves public confidence

15

Page 31




The breach in respect of the Leadership principle is through disregarding the agreed
actions of the local resolution in November 2017 to personally manage Facebook
pages rather than allowing third party access to post material. The example provided
through this failure does not secure or preserve confidence in, or demonstrate,

leadership, public or otherwise.

9. Conclusion

| recommend to the Monitoring Officer that there is sufficient evidence to suggest that
Councillor Hosker has breached the Members Code of Conduct.

10. Further Comments of the Subject Member and Complainant

Following submission of my draft findings to the Subject Member and Complainant,
comments have been received as set out in appendix 12 (Subject Member) and
appendix 13 (Complainant), as is the investigating officer's response to the Subject
Member in appendix 14.

Separately to the above, new evidence is available in the form of:

o Summary record of representation from Councillor Hosker provided in phone

call message for Lukman Patel on 12/06/18 (appendix 4)

« Email representation from Councillor Hosker dated
[...]
ov.ux To ok T,

A M P

Private & Confidential

Councillor Alan Hosker Qur Ref LP/110618CiHrHosker
2 Bright Street . Your ref

Padiham Date 11" June 2018
Burnley

BB12 BRA

Dear Councillor Hosker
Complaint: Facebook Post

| have received a complaint about you from Councillor Joanne Greenwood relating to a post
that you have shared on Facebook. A screenshot of that post together with the complaint is
attached to this letter.

An assessment needs to be made whether you may have failed to comply with the Council's
Code of Conduct for Members.and whether the complaint should be investigated.

Before | consult with one of the Independent Persons on whether or not this complaint should
be investigated, | am inviting your written representations. You are obliged fo make-writtsn
representations to me, which | must take in to account when deciding how the complaint is to
be dealt with. You must make these representations to me within 5 working days. Any
representations received after this date may be taken in to account by me at my discretion
but will not, in any event, be considered after | have issued my Complaint Initial Assessment.

Yours sincerely

e

Lukman Patel
Chief Operating Officer
(Monitoring Officer)

Enc

B INVESTORS | o SIMPLYCLEILK www.burnley.govuk ({7 @ (3




s Alan Hosker Borough and County Councillor shared a ive w4
video,
June 88l 25 pm ¢

;
|

Unity News Network o0 5o 1k Like Page .
Jurg gt 2 Bam & i
§
Fras Tommy Robingai Mdarch London 09/06/18 #FreuTonmy
BICE v o TRCBLROR Lo Nl N S N B T O
o Like [ Comment S Share § -
e Didast v
£

Page 38




Lukman Patel

From; GREENWOOD, ey -

Sent; 11 June 2018 15:25
To: Lukman Pate|

Ce: R
Subject; Alan Hosker

Good afternoon Lukman,

I'm writing to complain again about Clir Hosker and the offensive racist videos he has been posting on his counciilor
facebook page. [ know he had promised he wouldn’t do this agaln but the one on their at the moment Is even worse
than the last|

On 9" June at 14,37 Alan shared a vid
[...]
13 June 2018 14:44

To: Lukman Patel

Subject: Fw: FACEBOOK POST

Hi Lukman,
Thank you for speaking with me earlier, Just to confirm the password to my account is changed.
Thanks

Alan

On Wednesday, 13 June 2018, 12:35, A HOSKER [ NI

Hi Lukman,
I have received your letter. Please see the attached response,
Thanks

Alan

Page 47




This page is intentionally left blank



s s fem So
urnley.gov.uk

Burnley, Lancashire BB11 9SA

Tel: 01282 477140
www.burnley.gov.uk

Private & Confidential

Councillor Alan Hosker Our Ref LP/200618ClirHosker
2 Bright Street Your ref

Padiham Date 20" June 2018
Burnley

BB12 8RA

Dear Councillor Hosker
Re: Complaint: Facebook — Councillor Joanne Greenwood
| have now consulted with the Council’s Independent Person, Pat Higginbottom.

Both the Council's Independent Person and | agree that the allegations (if proven) disclose a
potential breach of the Code of Conduct.

We both are in agreement that the complaint merits a formal investigation.

| have appointed the Council’'s Governance Manager, Chris Gay to undertake that
investigation. | trust that he shall be in touch with you shortly to arrange a meeting with a
view to obtaining formal representations from you on the allegations.

| must stress that the fact the matter is being investigated does not necessarily suggest that
you have breached the Council's Code of Conduct.

Yours sincerely

e

a——

Lukman Patel
Chief Operating Officer
(Monitoring Officer)

cc Chris Gay
Pat Higginbottom

s 2
{_J Wreopie | G0 SIMPLYCLIGK




This page is intentionally left blank



Appoodiy Agenda Item 5h

Hppeodit &

Notes of interview held with Councillor Alan Hosker
2" July 2018
Interview Commenced at 2PM

Alleged Breach of Member Code of Conduct, potentially bringing the office of Councillor into

disrepute
Present: Councillor Alan Hosker, Chris Gay, Councillor Tom Comis, Vicky White
Chris Gay Exp!éinéd that the meeting was being held to enable the opportunity

to take represenitations from both parti
[...]
sts until oh Tuesday when |

received the letter from the Council s doesn’t ask permission to

Page 52




post things.

Chris Gay

When did you remove the video?

Councillor Hosker

As soon as | saw it after getting the letter from Lukman.,

Chris G'ay

Who actually removed it?

Councillor Hosker

| personally removed it

Chris Gay

Did you make any comment on Facebook with regards to the video
either before or after its removal?

Councillor Hosker

No I just removed it | removed it after | heard the first couple of lines,

‘F'understood why a complaint had ‘been made. ;

Chris Gay

Have you made any’ comments about this complaint on any social

media?

Councillor Hosker

| placed a comment on both my Councillor and personal Facebook

1 accounts to state that if the cohtent of the video had caused any
'} upset then | apologise. S _' j _
'| This complaint has also been made public via the Burnley Express so

| have apologised on there as well:

Chris Gay

Do you recall the oufcome of the focal resolution to a complaint

investigation in 20177 One of the remedial actions was for you to:
“Personally manage your Councillor Facebook page rather than
allowing a third party to access it” o

How do you respond to this in light of the current investigation?

Councillor Hosker

| didn't class QN who NS =nd manages my
business page as a third party. The same password covers all 3 of
my pages but Wlnever shares or copies any posts — that's what
surprises me.

Anything Will# done @illlkdone innocently. dfifcan’t do anything
but apologise. I've been to see a solicitor who as pointed out that |
signed the. Code of Conduct and | haven't done anything. | can't be

eld responsible for what @Il done.

| Councilior Hosker

‘You've seen the letter from County Hall and I've already spoken to -

legal at County Hall. The Burnley Express has been told about the
investigation and this shouldn’t have been made public.

Chris Gay

The Council does not and would not comment or release a press
[...]
omments attributable to Clir Hosker.
IG: No, but neither did he comment that he didn't agree. In sHaring it | feel that he is endorsing it,
Q6. Inyour view that fact that he had posted it identified his support?

JG: Yes, he endorsed it absolutely. A large amount of people view that page and sharing it was
significant. The fact it was on his page as a Councillor not his own private page, he is not setting an
example as a Councillor and shows a complete lack of responsibility. It was inappropriate.

Page 55




(54

Q6. What part of the Council’s Code of Conduct do you feel has been breached?

JG: Bringing the office of Councillor Into disrepute. There is a complete lack of responsibility and a lack
of understanding of his responsibility.

Q7. What would you suggest would be an appropriate outcome?

JG: Last time he was asked not to put things like this on Facebook and to put measures in place to
ensure the it didn’t happen again. This doesn’t get monitored and he has done it again. Sofar his
excuse is the same as last time. | hope for a different outcome as the last one hasn’t worked in terms of
social media and what he puts out there.

He is now demanding a public apology after the complaint. Can we ask that he publically comments on
the outcome of the investigation? (CG explained the process and cannot compel a subject member to
corﬁment, he also outlined the possible sanctions that a Standards hearing could impose as being a
recommendation to the Council that the member be censured; that findings be published; recommend
to group leaders that an individual should be removed forim a committee)

I have been identified specifically as the complainant and have been vilified on social media for it. It
was on the Padtham Community Page but was removed after a day, some of the comments were
horrendous and some were attributable to Councillor Hosker.

Councillor Hosker has told the press that investing the com plaint will incur costs of £1k for the council.
The Burnley Express and Telegraph have reported this and have contacted me for a comment; i referred
then’i 1o the Council for comment. It has been very stressful and would like a swift conclusion. | can see
how peopie are reluctant to make complaints.

e 0P NE . GREENWND)
Date: 51—‘1\\8

Page l56




%
¥

-

Agenda ltem 5j
Agenda ltem 5j

Burnley Borough Councl|
Head of Govemance, Law, Property &
Regulation

R = Jy ~x 71 1 s | TewnHali Manchester Road
Burnley.gov.uk | it

: Tel: 01282 425011, extenglon 7140:
s burhlay. gov.uk

Private & Confidential

Counciilor Alan Hosker Our Ref LP/15117ClirHosker
2 Bright Street Your ref

Padiham Date 15" November 2017
Burnley

BB12 8RA

Dear Councllior Hosker

Local Resolution
Thank you for visiting Pat and | yesterday.

Your proposal for a local reselution {set out below) is acceptable to Councillor Townsend.
The only paragraph | have added following yesterday's meeting is the final paragraph that
was suggested by (NI on yourbehalf. |trust that this Is.acceptable,

‘Councitlor Hosker condemns the language used in the video. Councillor Hosker apologised
that the video was shared on his Facebook page. He disapproves with the language used in
the video and the video has been removed. ,

Whilst this was an error, he has agreed to take the following remedial action fo prevent this
from reoccutring.

¢ Purchasing audio-aquipment for his PC to manage the situation
» Personafly, managing his County Councillor Facebook page rather than allawing third
- parties access fo it

The Investigating Officer was satisfied that Councillor Hosker was not attermpting-to bring
about any reaction (xenophobic or otherwise) that would lead to conflict, divisions or hatred
between any groups when posting the video." .

As discussed, in accordance with the Councii's pelicy for dealing with complaints this will be.
noted in the update report to the next A&S Committee,

continued ..,

% INVESTORS | & SIMPLY CLI K www.burnley.gov.uk

IN PEOPLE




[ shall assume that th
[...]
call
message for Lukman Patel on 12/06/18, and email dated 13/06/18 were omitted in the
original report draft (11/07/18); these too have now been appended in App 4 and App 6

respectively for your reference.

If you have any further comments you wish to make regarding the additional representations
as set out above | would be grateful if you would provide written comments to me within 5
days in order that they can be considered. After this time my final report will be submitted
to the Monitoring Officer for consideration. No changes have been made to the narrative
within the draft report of 11/07/18 beyond the inclusion of these appendices.

Please note that all information and matters relating to this investigation including all
information provided in the report and the associated appendix must be treated as sftrictly

confidential. You will note that some personal information has been redacted.

Yours sincerely

Chris Gay
Deputy Monitoring Officer

Page 66




	Agenda
	4 Arrangements for dealing with complaints about the Code of Conduct for members
	5 Investigation Report
	5a appendix 1
	5b appendix 2
	5c appendix 3
	5d appendix 4
	5e appendix 5
	5f appendix 6
	5g appendix 7
	5h appendix 8
	5i appendix 9
	5j appendix 10
	5k appendix 11
	5l appendix 12
	5m appendix 13
	5n appendix 14



Minutes of the meeting


Audit and Standards Committee 27/09/2018 Page 1 of 3

AUDIT AND STANDARDS SUB 
COMMITTEE
HEARING PANEL
BURNLEY TOWN HALL

Thursday, 27th September, 2018 at 6.00 pm

PRESENT 

MEMBERS
Councillor Anne Kelly, In the Chair.

Councillors P Campbell, B Brindle, D Ferrier and A Royle

OFFICERS
Lukman Patel  Chief Operating Officer
Catherine Waudby  Head of Legal and Democratic Services
Chris Gay  Governance Manager
Imelda Grady  Democracy Officer

INDEPENDENT MEMBER
Paul Prior

INDEPENDENT PERSON
Pat Higginbottom

1. Arrangements for dealing with complaints about the Code of Conduct for 
members 

The Chair explained the procedure that would be followed for the hearing and introductions 
were made.

2. Investigation Report 

The Hearing Panel conducted a hearing into allegations that Councillor Alan Hosker had 
breached the Council’s Code of Conduct for Members by sharing a video clip on his 
Borough and County Councillor facebook page which contained chanting of a highly 
insulting, inflammatory and anti-islamic nature.



Audit and Standards Committee 27/09/2018 Page 2 of 3

The hearing was conducted in accordance with the Council’s arrangements for investigating 
and taking decisions on allegation of breaches of the Code of Conduct and the procedures 
agreed by the Panel.

The Investigating Officer who had carried out an investigation into the allegations presented 
his report and made submissions to the Panel, he did not call any witnesses.  At the 
consent of the Panel the Investigating Officer screened one minute of the video footage.

Councillor Tom Commis on behalf of Councillor Hosker made submissions to the 
Committee; he did not call any witnesses.  In his submission he expressed dissatisfaction at 
the length of time it had taken to investigate the matter and referred to the limited sanctions 
that were available to the Panel.

The Panel carefully considered the investigation report and Councillor Hosker was asked a 
number of questions.

The Panel retired to consider its findings and have regard to the views of the Independent 
Person.

The Panel reconvened and gave its decision and reasons;

Decision

The Hearing Panel found that Councillor Alan Hosker had breached the Council’s Code of 
Conduct for Members in relation to Leadership.  Members should promote and support 
General Principles of the Code of Conduct by leadership, and by example, and should act 
in a way that secures or preserves public confidence and Councillor Hosker had behaved in 
a manner which could reasonably be regarded as bringing the office of Councillor or this 
Council into disrepute.

The decision was unanimous.

Reasons 

 The posting and existence of the video footage on the Councillor Hosker County and 
Borough Councillor Facebook page could reasonably be regarded as bringing the 
office into disrepute given the explicit and offensive anti-islamic content which was 
likely to offend fair minded people

 By causing or permitting a third party to post footage on his Councillor Hosker 
County and Borough Councillor Facebook page and  failing to check the 
posts/pages regularly was a failure to take full responsibility for matters within his 
control and showed a disregard for the local resolution that had previously been 
imposed in November 2017 (this being that he would purchase audio equipment to 
for his PC to manage the situation and personally manage his Councillor Facebook 
page rather than allowing third parties access to it)

 The posting of such footage onto the Councillor Hosker County and Borough 
Councillor Facebook page appeared to give endorsement to the content contained 
in the video footage 



Audit and Standards Committee 27/09/2018 Page 3 of 3

 The posting and existence of such footage on the Councillor Hosker County and 
Borough Councillor Facebook page was not conduct that is to be reasonably 
expected of a serving local Councillor

The Chair asked Councillor Hosker if he had any representations to make in relation to the 
action that the Panel might take.

Councillor Hosker responded that he had personally apologised on live screen at County 
Hall, that anyone with any common sense would not have posted the video had they 
listened to its content and that he had apologised on his Facebook page.

The Panel retired to consider its actions.  Before considering any action to be taken, the 
Panel took into account and had regard to the views of the Independent Person.

The Panel reconvened and delivered the following sanctions;

Sanctions

1. That the Panel report its finding to the Council, including Councillor Hosker’s 
behaviour and attitude toward the Panel, to Council Officers and to Members of the 
Council;

2. That Councillor Hosker be recommended to receive social media and data protection 
training within three months of this hearing.  This was to ensure that this type of 
issue was not repeated and that Councillor Hosker operated his social media profiles 
in an appropriate and lawful manner;

3. That the Panel reiterates the previous instructions that he solely manages his 
Facebook pages and does not share his passwords with anyone; and

4. The Panel also recommended that the Council revisit the availability of sanctions to a 
Hearings Panel, specifically point 15.4 which refers to group leaders’ responsibilities.

5. The decision notice in relation to this Hearing would be made available for public 
inspection during normal office hours at the Council Offices, Manchester Road, 
Burnley and on the Council’s website. 


